Sewer 2,463,145 2,813,978 -   -
   Total Business-type Activities 16,953,128 19,775,439 375,540   -

   Total Primary Government 214,010,775$ 64,879,489$  3,713,770$ 1,810,461$

Component units:
   Urban Renewal Agency 372,189$   -$   -$   -$
   Cable Television 599,975 564,361 -   -

   Total Component Units 972,164$   564,361$   -$   -$

General Revenues:
Property taxes and related items
Sales tax
Hotel occupancy tax
Utilities gross receipts tax
Intergovernmental - unrestricted
Franchise taxes
Unrestricted investment earnings
Gain on sale of capital assets
Miscellaneous
   Total General Revenues

   Change in Net Position

Net Position - Beginning, as reported

Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle

Net Position - Beginning, as restated

Net Position - Ending

Program Revenues

36363636

Governmental Business-type Urban Renewal Cable
Activities Activities Total Agency Television

(664,473)$   -$   (664,473)$   -$   -$
(24,914,889) -   (24,914,889) -   -
(39,804,068) -   (39,804,068) -   -
10,550,887 -   10,550,887 -   -

(75,318,212) -   (75,318,212) -   -
(13,074,467) -   (13,074,467) -   -

(3,579,684) -   (3,579,684) -   -
(146,804,906) -   (146,804,906) -   -

-   2,847,018 2,847,018 -   -
-   350,833 350,833 -   -
-   3,197,851 3,197,851 -   -

(146,804,906) 3,197,851 (143,607,055) -   -

-   -   -   (372,189) -
-   -   -   -   (35,614)

-   -   -   (372,189) (35,614)

60,459,384 -   60,459,384 -   -
50,076,681 -   50,076,681 -   -

1,202,423 -   1,202,423 -   -
1,306,496 -   1,306,496 -   -
7,462,115 -   7,462,115 -   -
1,026,944 -   1,026,944 -   -

767,772 115,882 883,654 2,286 3,887
88,360 -   88,360 -   -

2,097,676 531,962 2,629,638 467,301   620
124,487,851 647,844 125,135,695 469,587 4,507

(22,317,055) 3,845,695 (18,471,360) 97,398 (31,107)

(9,932,778) 40,324,873 30,392,095 2,937,759 (31,392)

(405,429,234) (8,307,410) (413,736,644) -   (320,880)

(415,362,012) 32,017,463 (383,344,549) 2,937,759 (352,272)

(437,679,067)$ 35,863,158$  (401,815,909)$ 3,035,157$ (383,379)$

Primary Government Component Units

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

37373737

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018

 Capital Nonmajor Total
   General Projects Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents 39,775,399$ 634$   6,015,305$   45,791,338$
   Investments 12,311,655 -   548,798 12,860,453
   Taxes receivable (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 3,907,795 -   -   3,907,795
   Other receivables (net of allowance for uncollectibles) 1,189,630 -   88,433 1,278,063
   Due from other governments and agencies 1,695,820 17,500   468,599 2,181,919
   Due from other funds 3,730,000 -   -   3,730,000
   Inventory of supplies, at cost 859,004 -   -   859,004
   Prepaid items 51,299 -   -   51,299
   Total Assets 63,520,602$ 18,134$   7,121,135$   70,659,871$

LIABILITIES
  Liabilities:
   Accounts payable 2,456,089$   776,235$   318,116$   3,550,440$
   Accrued liabilities 234,414 -   225,192 459,606
   Deposits 1,652,092 -   6,416 1,658,508
   Due to other governments and agencies 16,619,537 -   -   16,619,537
   Due to other funds -   3,425,000   305,000 3,730,000
   Unearned revenue - other 2,747,216 -   248,817 2,996,033
   Due to retirement systems 3,836,627 -   153,338 3,989,965
   Total Liabilities 27,545,975 4,201,235 1,256,879 33,004,089

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
   Real property taxes levied but uncollected 455,128 -   -   455,128
   Real property taxes received in advance of lien date 589 -   -   589
   Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 455,717 -   -   455,717

FUND BALANCES
   Nonspendable - not in spendable form:
   Inventory 859,004 -   -   859,004
   Prepaid items 51,299 -   -   51,299
   Long-term receivables 998,143 -   -   998,143
   Nonspendable endowment -   -   10,000 10,000
   Restricted:
   Library -   -   79,655 79,655
   Library-for subsequent year's expenditures -   -   43,109 43,109
   Nonrecurring repairs -   -   524,549 524,549
   Tax stabilization 5,111,025 -   -   5,111,025
   Tax stabilization-for subsequent year's expenditures 5,067,769 -   -   5,067,769
   Debt service -   -   1,518,800 1,518,800
   Debt service-for subsequent year's expenditures -   -   1,000,000 1,000,000
   Grantors and donors restrictions -   -   2,374,276 2,374,276
   Police purposes -   -   142,964 142,964
   Recreation and open space -   -   154,517 154,517
   Parking improvements -   -   16,386 16,386
   White Plains Housing Authority 200,000 -   -   200,000
   Committed:
   Recreation and open space 267,820 -   -   267,820
   Recreation and open space-for subsequent year's expenditures 120,000 -   -   120,000
   Assigned:
   Purchases on order 1,306,548 -   -   1,306,548
   Tax certiorari 5,000,000 -   -   5,000,000
   For subsequent year's expenditures 7,575,000 -   -   7,575,000
   Unassigned 8,962,302 (4,183,101)  -   4,779,201
   Total Fund Balances 35,518,910 (4,183,101) 5,864,256 37,200,065
   Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 63,520,602$ 18,134$   7,121,135$   70,659,871$

38383838

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
   TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position are different because:

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds $ 37,200,065

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
  resources and therefore, are not reported in the  funds. 263,098,267

The internal service fund is used by management to charge the
  cost of workers' compensation, general liability and unemployment

[…]

Total Accumulated Depreciation 690,177 15,253 -   705,430

Cable TV Commission Capital Assets, net 49,764$   (15,253)$  -$   34,511$

Nonmajor Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds
Salary and employee benefits 234,414$   2,869$   237,283$
Other -   222,323 222,323
Total Accrued Liabilities 234,414$   225,192$   459,606$

65656565

E. Long-Term Liabilities

Changes in the City’s long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2018 were as follows:

Governmental fund liabilities for bonds are liquidated by the Debt Service Fund, which is
primarily funded by the General Fund. The liabilities for landfill post-closure costs and tax
certiorari are liquidated by the General Fund. Each governmental fund’s liability for
compensated absences, net pension liabilities and other postemployment benefit obligations is
liquidated by the respective fund.

Balance Cumulative Effect Balance Maturities Due
As Reported Change in As Restated New and/or Balance Within
July 1, 2017 Accounting Principle * July 1, 2017 Issues Payments June 30, 2018 One Year

Governmental Activities:
Bonds payable 131,227,588$ -$   131,227,588$   -$   (9,739,538)$   121,488,050$  10,229,377$
Premium 3,839,641   -   3,839,641   -   (406,505)   3,433,136   -

135,067,229   -   135,067,229   -   (10,146,043)   124,921,186   10,229,377
Energy performance
  contract payable -   -   -   3,217,627   -   3,217,627   259,546
Tax certiorari 6,798,326   -   6,798,326   893,904   (1,883,404)   5,808,826   1,800,000
Compensated absences 5,204,957   -   5,204,957   971,916   (1,070,937)   5,105,936   1,021,187
Net pension liability 33,779,434   -   33,779,434   -   (19,379,427)   14,400,007   -
Claims payable 16,251,200   -   16,251,200   2,264,212   (3,059,011)   15,456,401   3,200,000
Landfill post-closure costs 1,090,000   -   1,090,000   -   (65,000)   1,025,000   65,000
Other post employment benefit
  obligations payable 163,712,000   405,429,234   569,141,234   41,200,335   (10,091,764)   600,249,805   -
Governmental Activities
   Long-term Liabilities 361,903,146$ 405,429,234$   767,332,380$   48,547,994$   (45,695,586)$ 770,184,788$  16,575,110$

Business-type activities:
Bonds payable 28,943,313$   -$   28,943,313$   -$   (1,737,462)$   27,205,851$   1,779,523$
Premium 516,416   -   516,416   -   (65,809)   450,607   -

29,459,729   -   29,459,729   -   (1,803,271)   27,656,458   1,779,523
Compensated absences 99,144   -   99,144   15,880   (9,916)   105,108   10,511
Net pension liability 766,531 -   766,531   -   (501,581)   264,950 -
Other post employment benefit
  obligations payable 4,771,000   8,307,410   13,078,410   1,210,554   (240,596)   14,048,368   -
Business-type Activities
   Long-term Liabilities 35,096,404$   8,307,410$   43,403,814$   1,226,434$   (2,555,364)$   42,074,884$   1,790,034$

Component Units:
Urban Renewal-
Net pension liability 48,464$   -$   48,464$   -$   (28,088)$   20,376$   -$

Cable Television:
Compensated absences 1,794$   -$   1,794$   709$   (301)$   2,202$   330$
Net pension liability 127,755 -   127,755 -   (83,597)   44,158 -
Other post employment benefit
  obligations payable 537,000   320,880   857,880   84,660   (5,886)   936,654   -

666,549   320,880   987,429   85,369   (89,784)   983,014   330
Component Units
   Long-term Liabilities 715,013$   320,880$   1,035,893$   85,369$   (117,872)$   1,003,390$   330$

* See Note 2E

66666666

Bonds Payable

The primary government issues general obligation (GO) bonds to provide funds for major capital
projects. GO bonds have been issued for both governmental and business-type activities. GO
bonds at June 30, 2018 for governmental activities were comprised of the following individual
issues:

GO bonds at June 30, 2018 for business-type activities are as follows:

Bond interest expense of $3,766,783 was recorded in the government-wide financial statements
for governmental activities. Interest expenditures of $4,033,851 were recorded in the fund

[…]

The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0 percent. The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members
will be made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made
at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the Primary Government’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the Primary Government’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.0%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.0%) than
the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)
ERS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 33,077,237$   4,371,671$   (19,912,091)$
PFRS Net Pension Liability (Asset) 50,419,302   10,293,286   (23,363,028)
Total 83,496,539$   14,664,957$ (43,275,119)$

72727272

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2018,
were as follows:

ERS PFRS Total
Employers' total pension liability 183,400,590$ 32,914,423$ 216,315,013$
Fiduciary net position (180,173,145)  (31,903,666)  (212,076,811)
Employers' net pension liability 3,227,445$   1,010,757$   4,238,202$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employer's total pension liability 98.24% 96.93% 98.04%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Employer contributions to ERS and PFRS are paid annually and cover the period through the
end the System’s fiscal year, which is March 31st.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June
30, 2018 represent the projected employer contribution for the period April 1, 2018 through June
30, 2018 based on paid ERS and PFRS wages multiplied by the employer’s contribution rate, by
tier.  Employee contributions are remitted monthly.  Accrued retirement contributions as of June
30, 2018 were $1,512,664 to ERS and $2,578,846 to PFRS.

Claims Payable

The Internal Service Fund reflects workers’ compensation and general liability claims liabilities.